MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIO AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1824.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the seventh and eighth sections of the act to which this is additional, be and the same hereby are repealed so far as the Part of former provisions of the same relate to lumber exported or Act repealed intended to be exported coastwise, unless the shipper or shippers shall prefer to have their lumber surveyed or inspected as provided in said act.

This Act passed February 12, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCLL

AN ACT altering the time of holding the Court of Sessions in the county of York.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the term Sessions October. of the Court of Sessions, which is now by law held at Alfred on the third Tuesday of October annually, shall hereafter be held at the same place on the second Tuesday of October annually, within and for the same county.

This Act passed February 12, 1824.

CHAPTER CCLII.

AN ACT additional to an Act respecting Academies incorporated within this State.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the time Time extend-limited by the Act to which this is additional, for ed for Acade-Academies to go into operation and be in possession operation. of funds, and otherwise provided for instruction, be and the same is hereby extended to two years from and after the first day of May next, any thing in the Act aforementioned to the contrary notwithstanding.

[This Act passed February 12, 1824.]